

No. 12-2387 (L)

---

In The  
**United States Court of Appeals  
For The Fourth Circuit**

---

**MARY L. FOX, on behalf of Gary N. Fox, deceased,  
Petitioner,**

v.

**ELK RUN COAL COMPANY,  
Respondent,**

and

**DIRECTOR, OWCP, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,  
Party in Interest**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE  
BENEFITS REVIEW BOARD, U. S. DEPT. OF LABOR**

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER  
MARY L. FOX**

---

John Cline  
P.O. Box 47  
Piney View, WV 25906  
(304) 255-2319

*Counsel for Mary L. Fox*

Allan N. Karlin  
Sarah W. Montoro  
Allan N. Karlin & Associates  
174 Chancery Row  
Morgantown, WV 26505  
(304) 296-8266

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Jurisdictional Statement . . . . .	1
II.	Restatement of the Issues . . . . .	2
III.	Statement of the Case . . . . .	2
IV.	Statement of the Facts . . . . .	4
V.	Summary of Argument . . . . .	24
VI.	Argument . . . . .	25
	A. Standard of Review . . . . .	25
	B. Introduction . . . . .	26
	C. The Benefits Review Board erred in reversing the ALJ’s determination regarding “fraud on the court” . . . . .	29
	i. The BRB Decision erred in reversing the ALJ’s determination that Elk Run’s misconduct rises to the level of “fraud on the court” because that conclusion is well-reasoned and supported by the facts in evidence. . . . .	29
	ii. The BRB Decision erred in failing to consider the serious public injury represented by a scheme by the employer’s attorneys to undermine the integrity of the black lung system and instead concluding that the conduct of the employer’s attorneys involved a dispute between two private parties and did not involve a public harm . . . . .	33
	iii. The BRB Decision erred in failing to consider the role of Elk Run’s attorneys in assessing whether the fraud at issue rose to the level of fraud on the court . . . . .	42
	iv. The BRB Decision erred in failing to defer to the ALJ’s factual findings which were supported by substantial evidence . . . . .	45

VII. Conclusion . . . . .	47
VIII. Certificate of Compliance . . . . .	48
IX. Certificate of Service . . . . .	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Boyd &amp; Stevenson Coal Co. v. Dir., OWCP</i> , 407 F.3d 663, 666 (4th Cir. 2005), .....	25, 26, 45
<i>Cline v. Westmoreland Coal Co.</i> , 21 BLR 1-71(1997) .....	40
<i>Consol Edison Co. of NY v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 1997 (1938) .....	25-26
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Freme</i> , 1995 U.S. App. LEXIS 3100, *5-6 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Latusek</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 18351, *4 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	9
<i>Dickson v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , 1994 U.S. App. LEXIS 2172, *4-5 (4th Cir. 1994). .....	9
<i>Elkins v. Beth-Elkhorn Corp.</i> , 2 BLR 1-683, 1-686 (Ben. Rev. Bd. 1979) .....	27
<i>Gray v. SLC Coal Co.</i> , 176 F 3d 382 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir 1999) .....	11
<i>Great Coastal Express, Inc. v. Int’l Brhd. Teamsters</i> , 675 F.2d 1349 (4th Cir. 1982)] .....	32, 35, 36, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>Hays v. Sullivan</i> , 907 F.2d 1453 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) .....	26
<i>Hazel-Atlas [Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238, 64 S. Ct. 997 (1944) .....	23, 32, 34, 36, 37, 42, 44
<i>Kirk v. Director, Office of Worker’s Compensation Programs</i> , 1996 U.S. App. LEXIS 11855, *13-14 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	9

<i>Lawyer Disciplinary Bd. v. Smoot</i> , 716 S.E.2d 491, 506 (W. Va. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 94 (2011) . . .	38
<i>Lisa Lee Mines v. Director, OWCP [Rutter]</i> , 86 F.3d 1358, 1359 (4th Cir. 1996) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	41
<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks</i> , 138 F.3d 524 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	27
<i>Sewell Coal Co. v. Bragg</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 17397, *2-3 (4th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	9
<i>Smith v. Chater</i> , 99 F.3d 635 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .	25
<i>Terlip v. Director, OWCP</i> , 8 BLR 1-363, 364 (1985). . . . .	11
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	10
<i>Walker v. Dir., Office of Workers' Compensation Programs</i> , 927 F.2d 181 (4th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	25, 45

**Statutes**

<b>Black Lung Benefits Act</b>	
30 U.S.C. § 901-44. . . . .	1
30 U.S.C. § 921. . . . .	10
30 U.S.C. § 932 . . . . .	1
<b>Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act</b>	
33 U.S.C. §921 . . . . .	1

## Miscellaneous

Rule 60 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure . . . . .	33, 34
Moore’s Federal Practice § 60.33 at 515 (1071) . . . . .	36
M. Attfield, Ph.D., A. Wolfe, and E. L. Petsonk, M.D., <i>Faces of Black Lung</i> , NIOSH SCIENCE BLOG, <a href="http://spilus.rssing.com/browser.php?indx=1520207&amp;last=1&amp;item=6">http://spilus.rssing.com/browser.php?indx=1520207&amp;last=1&amp;item=6</a> . . . .	27
M D Attfield, K M Bang, E L Petsonk, P L Schleiff, J M Mazurek, <i>Trends in pneumoconiosis mortality and morbidity for the United States, 1968–2005</i> , <a href="http://www.msha.gov/S&amp;HINFO/BlackLung/Reports/Attfield2009.pdf">www.msha.gov/S&amp;HINFO/BlackLung/Reports/Attfield2009.pdf</a> . . . . .	27
Brian C. Murchison, <i>Due Process, Black Lung, and Shaping of Administrative Justice</i> , 54 ADMIN. L. REV. 1025, 1030 (2002) <a href="http://law.wlu.edu/faculty/profiledetail.asp?id=35">http://law.wlu.edu/faculty/profiledetail.asp?id=35</a> . . . . .	40
